
ORIGINAL 
Page 1 

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 1110—  
Ir 	VED May 7, 2014 	 CLERK'S OFFICE 

MAY 2 8 2014 
IN THE MATTER OF: 	 ) 
DEFINITION OF VOM UPDATE, 	) R14-16 41271?FiLUMDIS 
USEPA REGULATIONS (July 1, 2013 )(Identical-in-Sü~ 
through December 31, 2013). 	) Rulemaking - Air) 

REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS of the above-entitled cause 

held at the James R. Thompson Center, Illinois Pollution 

Control Board hearing room, 100 West Randolph Street, 

Room 11-512, Chicago, Illinois, at 1:45 o'clock p.m. 

on Wednesday, May 7, 2014. 



May 7, 2014 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Page 2 

APPEARANCE S: 

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
BY: MR. MICHAEL J. MCCAMBRIDGE 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph Street - Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
(312)814-6924 - (312)814-3669 (facsimile) 
E-mail: mccambm@ipcb.state.il.us  

ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
BY: MS. JENNIFER A. BURKE 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph Street - Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
(312)814-3932 - (312)814-3669 (facsimile) 
E-mail: Jennifer.Burke@Illinois.gov  

Present by Videoconference: 

Mr. Charles Matoesian 
Mr. Yoginger Mahajan 
Ms. Jackie Sims 
Ms. Connie Newman 

L.A. Court Reporters,  L.L.C. 
312-419-9292 



May 7, 2014 

Page 3 

MR. MCCAMBRIDGE: Let's go on the record. 

This is a hearing in Identical-in-Substance 

3 Rulemaking R14-16, in the matter of Definition of VOM 

	

4 
	

Update, USEPA, regulations July lst, 2013 through 

	

5 
	

December 31st, 2013. This is based on some USEPA 

6 exemptions from the definition of volatile organic 

	

7 
	

material adopted by the USEPA. There was one 	I'm 

	

8 
	

trying to find the date right off the top. There was 

	

9 
	

one 	August 28th, 2013 where USEPA exempted 

	

10 
	

Trans-1-chloral-3,3,3-trifluroprop-1-ene. The Board 

11 took care of that and adopted an exemption in the 

	

12 
	

Illinois definition in the prior update which would have 

13 been R14-7 I believe. Then USEPA adopted another 

	

14 
	

exemption on October 22nd, 2013, the exemption was for 

	

15 
	

2,3,3-tetrafluropropene. That is the subject of the 

	

16 
	

board's March 20th, 2014 proposal for public comment 

	

17 
	

that appeared in the Illinois Register on April llth, 

	

18 
	

2014. Public comment period extends 	I believe it 

19 ends on May 24th, and the Board will promptly consider 

	

20 
	

adoption of the exception at the June 5th Board meeting. 

	

21 
	

Rolling back, the reason we're having this 

	

22 
	

hearing is because it could result in a SIP revision or 

	

23 
	

most •likely it will result in a SIP revision and USEPA 

	

24 
	

requires that the state conduct a public hearing on any 

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C. 
312-419-9292 



May 7, 2014 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Page 4 

I SIP revision before USEPA will approve it. 

I'm the hearing officer, my name is 

Mike McCambridge. The attending Board member with me is 

Jennifer Burke. That's all the people here in Chicago. 

In Springfield, could you identify yourself? 

MR. MATOESIAN: Sure. Charles Matoesian. 

I'm an attorney for the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency. And with me today I have Jackie Sims 

who's a regulatory unit manager in the Bureau of Air and 

Yoginger Mahajan who is an environmental protection 

engineer in the Bureau of Air. 

MS. NEWMAN: Connie Newman, Pollution 

Control Board. 

MR. MCCAMBRIDGE: Does the agency have 

anything to add to the record in this? I've noticed 

that you filed your appearance yesterday and that's the 

only filing that I've seen. Is that true? 

add. 

now? 

MR. MATOESIAN: Yes. We have nothing to 

MR. MCCAMBRIDGE: You have nothing to add 

MR. MATOESIAN: No. 

MR. MCCAMBRIDGE: Okay, very good. In that 

case, we've run down what's going to happen next on this 

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C. 
312-419-9292 



May 7, 2014 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Page 5 

1 and if no one has anythina to add we're going to go 

off record. 

Seeing that no one has anything to add, we 

adjourn. 

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C. 
312-419-9292 



May 7, 2014 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Page 6 

CERTIFICATE 

DAVID J. DEMSKI, being first duly sworn on oath 

says that he is a court reporter doing business in the 

City of Chicago; that he reported in shorthand the 

proceedings given at the taking of said hearing on the 

7th day of May 2014, and that the foregoing is a true 

and correct transcript of his shorthand notes so taken 

as aforesaid, and contains all the proceedings given at 

said hearing. 

144 4,4,14-  
DAVID J. DEMSKI 
CSR# 084-004386 

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C. 
312-419-9292 



May 7, 2014 

Page 7 

above-entitled 
1:6 

add 4:15,19,20 
5:1,3 

adjourn 5:4 
adopted 3:7,11 

3:13 
adoption 3:20 
aforesaid 6:8 
agency 4:8,14 
Air 1:4 4:9,11 
appearance 4:16 
appeared 3:17 
approve 4:1 
Apri13:17 
attending 4:3 
attorney 4:7 
August 3:9 

back 3:21 
based 3:5 
believe 3:13,18 
Board 1:1,8 2:2 

2:6 3:10,19,20 
4:3,13 

board's 3:16 
Bureau 4:9,11 
Burke 2:6 4:4 
business 6:3 

C2:1 6:1,1 
care 3:11 
case 4:24 
cause 1:6 
Center 1:7 2:3,7 
Charles 2:12 4:6 
Chicago 1:9 2:4 

2:8 4:4 6:4 
City 6:4 
comment 3:16 

3:18 
conduct 3:24 

Connie 2:13 
4:12 

consider 3:19 
contains 6:8 
Control 1:1,8 

2:2,6 4:13 
correct 6:7 
court 6:3 
CSR 6:13 

date 3:8 
DAVID 6:2,13 
day 6:6 
December 1:4 

3:5 
definition 1:3 

3:3,6,12 
DEMSKI 6:2,13 
doing 6:3 
duly 6:2 

E2:1,1 6:1,1 
E-mail 2:5,9 
ends 3:19 
engineer 4:11 
environmental 

4:7,10 
exception 3:20 
exempted 3:9 
exemption 3:11 

3:14,14 
exemptions 3:6 
extends 3:18 

F 6:1 
facsimile 2:4,8 
filed 4:16 
filing 4:17 
find 3:8 
first 6:2 
foregoing 6:6 

given 6:5,8 
go 3:1 5:1 
going 4:24 5:1 
good 4:23 

happen 4:24 
hearing 1:8 3:2 

3:22,24 4:2 6:5 
6:9 

held 1:7 

Identical-in-S... 
1:4 3:2 

identify 4:5 
Illinois 1:1,7,9 

2:2,4,6,8 3:12 
3:174:7 

J2:2 6:2,13 
Jackie 2:13 4:8 
James 1:7 2:3,7 
Jennifer 2:6 4:4 
Jennifer.Burk... 

2:9 
July 1:4 3:4 
June 3:20 

Let's 3:1 

Mahajan 2:12 
4:10 

manager 4:9 
March 3:16 
material 3:7 
Matoesian 2:12 

4:6,6,18,22 
matter 1:3 3:3 
mccambmgi... 

2:5 

McCambridge 
2:2 3:1 4:3,14 
4:20,23 

meeting 3:20 
member 4:3 
MICHAEL 2:2 
Mike 4:3 

N 2:1 
name 4:2 
Newman 2:13 

4:12,12 
notes 6:7 
noticed 4:15 

O  
o'clock 1:9 
oath 6:2 
October 3:14 
officer 4:2 
Okay 4:23 
organic 3:6 

P2:1,1 
p.m 1:9 
people 4:4 
period 3:18 
Pollution 1:1,7 

2:2,6 4:12 
Present 2:11 
prior 3:12 
proceedings 1:6 

6:5,8 
promptly 3:19 
proposal 3:16 
protection 4:8 

4:10 
public 3:16,18 

3:24 

R 1:7 2:1,3,7 6:1 

R14-16 1:3 3:3 
R14-7 3:13 
Randolph 1:8 

2:3,7 
reason 3:21 
record 3:1 4:15 

5:2 
Register 3:17 
regulations 1:4 

3:4 
regulatory 4:9 
REPORT 1:6 
reported 6:4 
reporter 6:3 
requires 3:24 
result 3:22,23 
revision 3:22,23 

4:1 
right 3:8 
Rolling 3:21 
room 1:8,9 
Rulemaking 1:4 

3:3 
run 4:24 

S 2:1 
says 6:3 
Seeing 5:3 
seen 4:17 
shorthand 6:4,7 
Sims 2:13 4:8 
SIP 3:22,23 4:1 
Springfield 4:5 
state 3:24 
Street 1:8 2:3,7 
subject 3:15 
Suite 2:3,7 
Sure 4:6 
sworn 6:2 

T6:1,1 
taken 6:7 
Thompson 1:7 

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C. 
312-419-9292 



May 7, 2014 

Page 8 

2:3,7 
today 4:8 
top 3:8 
Trans-1-chior... 

3:10 
transcript 6:7 
true 4:17 6:6 
trying 3:8 

unit 4:9 
update 1:3 3:4 

3:12 
USEPA 1:4 3:4 

3:5,7,9,13,23 
4:1 

V  
Videoconfere... 

2:11 
volatile 3:6 
VOM 1:3 3:3 

we're 3:21 5:1 
we've 4:24 
Wednesday 1:10 
West 1:8 2:3,7 

X 

yesterday 4:16 
Yoginger 2:12 

4:10 

0  
084-004386 6:13 

1 
1 1:4 
1:45 1:9 
100 1:8 2:3,7 
11-500 2:3,7 
11-512 1:9 

llth 3:17 
lst 3:4 

•••1 

2,3,3-tetraflur... 
3:15 

2013 1:4,4 3:4,5 
3:9,14 

2014 1:1,10 3:16 
3:18 6:6 

20th 3:16 
22nd 3:14 
24th 3:19 
28th 3:9 

3  
31 1:4 
312)814-3669 

2:4,8 
312)814-3932 

2:8 
312)814-6924 

2:4 
31st 3:5 

4 

5 
5th 3:20 

6  
60601 2:4,8 

7 
71:1,10 
7th 6:6 

L.A. Court Reporters, L.L.C. 
312-419-9292 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8

